

CAPITAL CASE  
No. 18-8386

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL APELT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

EMILY K. SKINNER  
AMY ARMSTRONG  
ARIZONA CAPITAL  
REPRESENTATION  
PROJECT  
25 S. Grande Ave  
Tucson, AZ 85745  
(520) 229-8550

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 28, 2019

JEFFREY T. GREEN \*  
CHRISTOPHER R. MILLS  
HEATHER B. SULTANIAN  
JOHN K. ADAMS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jgreen@sidley.com

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OF THE OTHER CIRCUITS .....	1
A. The Ninth Circuit Neglected <i>Strick-</i> <i>land's</i> Factual Analysis .....	1
1. The Ninth Circuit Applied “Double Deference” to its Prejudice Analysis.....	3
2. It Was Objectively Unreasonable for the State Court and Panel to Con- clude that Apelt was not Prejudiced .....	4
B. The State Court Decision was Based on an Unreasonable Determination of the Facts .....	6
C. The Eighth Amendment Precludes a De- fendant with Severe Mental Impair- ments From Being Sentenced to Death Because His Crime Was Not Impulsive.....	9
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Improperly Bars <i>Atkins</i> Claims for Defend- ants Convicted of Premeditated Crimes .....	9
2. The State Court Ignored or Disre- garded Important Evidence Demon- strating Severe Intellectual Disability.....	11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) .....	2, 5
<i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-98-00882-PHX-ROS, 2015 WL 5119670 (D. Ariz. Sept. 1, 2015) .....	4
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	1
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) ....	5
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	8, 10
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) (O'Connor, J., concurring).....	7
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) ...	8
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	5
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	11
<i>Henderson v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1450 (2017) (Mem.) .....	11
<i>Long v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 72 (2017) (Mem.).....	11
<i>Martinez v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1432 (2017) (Mem.).....	11
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	1, 9
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) (per curiam) .....	9
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam) .....	2, 5
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	1, 3
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) (per curiam) .....	1
<i>Simpson v. Carpenter</i> , 912 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>State v. Adamson</i> , 665 P.2d 972 (Ariz. 1983).....	8

<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 48 P.3d 1180 (Ariz. 2002) .....	5
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) .....	5
<i>Weathers, III v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 315 (2017) (Mem.) .....	11
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	1, 2
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	1
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	3

#### COURT DOCUMENTS

Petitioner’s Reply Brief, <i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:98-cv-00882-ROS (D. Ariz. Sept. 17, 2011), ECF No. 301 .....	10
Cross-Appeal Reply Brief, <i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , Nos. 15-99013, 15-99015 (9th Cir. July 7, 2017), ECF No. 35 .....	10
Petitioner’s Appendix, <i>Brookhart v. Lee</i> , No. 18-1197 (Mar. 12, 2019) .....	7
